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en

|

CS

dal

ZErXCTIOMMOUOW® ECXCTIOMMOUO D>

TrRCTIOTIMUOW» ZCACTIOMMOUOD P

. handlebar
. handlebar width adjustment clip
. folding lock

side luggage basket cover
chassis
side luggage basket

. width adjustment button
. underseat basket

rear wheel
swivel wheel

. front width adjustment clip

swivel lock

. seat

duwbeugel

. breedte verstelklem duwbeugel
. ontgrendelknop (vouwmechanisme)

hoes voor zij-bagagemand
onderstel
zij-bagagemand

. breedte verstelknop

bagagemand
achterwiel
zwenkwiel

. breedte verstelklem voorkant

zwenkwielblokkeerder

. stoel

draagbeugel-ontgrendelingsknop

rukojet
svorka k nastaveni sifky rukojeti

. zamek skladani

viko postranniho odkladaciho kose
podvozek
postranni odkladaci ko$

. tlacitko pro nastaveni itky
. kosik pod sedacku

zadni kolo

oto¢né kolo

svorka k nastaveni predni Sirky
oto¢ny zamek

. sedacka

styr

. clip til justering af styrbredde

l&s til sammenklapning
deekken til sidekurv
understel
sideopbevaringskurv

. breddejusteringsknap

kurv under seedet
baghjul
svinghjul

. clip til justering af forende

styrehjullas

. seede

OUO NXXs<CcH0rIOTOZ

N<Xs<CcHn»D
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. carry handle release button
. carry handle

backrest adjustment handle

. folding lock with secondary lock
. wrist strap

apron
bassinet/carrycot
bassinet/carrycot wire
brake

. rear width adjustment clip

frame release button
handlebar adjustment clip

. sun canopy

. draagbeugel

verstelknop rugleuning

. ontgrendelknop (vouwmechanisme) met

ontgrendelbeveiliging
polsband

. wiegdekje

wieg
wiegbalein
rem

. breedte verstelklem achterkant

ontgrendelingsknop onderstel
duwbeugel verstelklem
zonnekap

. tlagitko k uvolnéni drzadla

drzadlo
packa pro nastaveni zadni opérky

. zamek pro sloZeni se sekundarnim zamkem

popruh na zapésti
prikryvka prenosné tasky
prenosna taska

vyztuha

brzda

. svorka k nastaveni zadni Sirky
. tlacitko k uvolnéni ramu

rukojet svorka pro nastaveni
stfisky kocarku

. knap til frigerelse af beerehandtag
. beerehandtag

handtag til justering af rygleen

. las til sammenklapning med sekundaer las

handledsrem

. lift overdeekke

lift
afstiver
bremse

. clip til justering af bagende

knap til frigerelse af ramme
justeringsclips til styr
kaleche
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. schiebebugel
. clip zum einstellen der schiebeblgelbreite

zusammenklapp-sperre

abdeckung der seitlichen Gepacktasche
chassis

seitliche gepacktasche

. knopf zur einstellung der breite
. untergestellablage

hinterrad
schwenkrad

. clip zur einstellung der breite vorn

schwenkradverriegelung

. sitz

XEPOAAPN

KAITT pUBUIONG TIAATOUG XEPOAABAC
avadimwpevn KAeldapla

ké&Auppa TAeLPIKOU KAAABIOU ATTOCKELWY
Bdon

TAQIVO KOAGB! amooKELWY

. Kouprtt pUBUIONG TMAATOLG
. KOAGB! KATW amno To KaBlopa

TTlow TPOXOG
TePIoTPEGOPEVOC TPOXOG

. KA pUBKIONG PMPOCTIVOU TIAUTOUG

aochalela TePIOTPEGOUEVOL TPOXOD

. K@Blopa

KoupT arMeAeLBEPWONG XEPOUAIOD HETADOPAC

manillar
pinza de ajuste del ancho del manillar

. seguro de plegado

cubierta del bolso de equipaje lateral
chasis
bolso de equipaje lateral

. botoén de ajuste de ancho
. cestilla de compras

rueda trasera
rueda giratoria

. pinza de ajuste del ancho delantero

blogqueo de ruedas giratorias

. silla

tyontdaisa

. tydntdaisan saatokiinnike
. taittolukko

sivukorin paallinen
runko
sivukori

. leveyden saatokiinnike
. istuinkori

takapyora
kaantyva pyora

. etuleveyden saatokiinnike

kaantyvien pydrien lukko

. istuin

OTO NKXS<CAHAOIOTOZ

N<Xs<CcHn»D

NXXS<CHAODOUTOZ NXXS<CANWDIOUOZ
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. tragebligel-entriegelungsknopf
. trageblgel

einstellverriegelung fur die riickenlehne
zusammenklapp-sperre mit zusatzverriegelung
sicherheitsriemen flr das handgelenk
winddecke

liegeaufsatz

. liegeaufsatzstreben

bremse

. clip zur einstellung der breite hinten

rahmen-entriegelungsknopf
schiebebtigel einstellclip
sonnendach

. XEPOUAL HETADOPAQ

AaBr puBUIONG TAATNG

. avadirmholpevn achdiela pe deuTepelovoa

aochihela
TIEPIKAPTIO

OO TTOPT-UTEUTTE
TIOPT-PMEUTIE

. EVIOXUTIKO TIOPT-PTIEPTIE

dpevo

. KAUIT pUBLIONG TTioW TIAATOUG

Koupri arneAeuBEPWonG TAAICIOU
KAITT pUBUIONG XEPOAABNG
TéVTa NAlov

. botén de apertura del asa de transporte

asa de transporte
asa de ajuste del respaldo

. seguro de plegado con bloqueo secundario

mufiequera de seguridad
cubrepiés
capazo

. varillas de sostén de capazo

freno

. pinza de ajuste del ancho trasero

botén de apertura de la estructura
abrazadera de ajuste del manillar extensible
capota

kantokahvan vapautusnappain
kantokahva
selkdnojan saatdkahva

. taittolukko ja toinen lukko

késilenkki
vaunukopan peite
vaunukoppa
vaunukopan tuki
jarru

. takaleveyden saatokiinnike

rungon irrotusndppain
tydntdaisa saatokiinnitin
suojakuomu
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guidon

. clip pour ajuster la largeur du guidon
. mécanisme de verrouillage du repliement

protection du panier latéral

chéssis

panier latéral

bouton pour ajuster la largeur du chassis
panier

roue arriere

roue pivotante

. clip pour ajuster la largeur de la partie avant du cadre

bouton de verrouillage de la roue pivotante
siege
bouton de déverrouillage de la poignée

manubrio

. clip di regolazione della larghezza del manubrio
. pulsante per la chiusura

copertura della cesta portaoggetti laterale
telaio
cesta portaoggetti laterale

. pulsante di regolazione della larghezza

cesta portaoggetti
ruota posteriore
ruota piroettante

. clip di regolazione della larghezza anteriore

blocco ruote piroettanti

. seggiolino

styre

. justeringsklips for styrebredde

klapplés

trekk til sideoppbevaringskurv
understell
sideoppbevaringskurv

. breddejusteringsknapp
. handlenett

bakhjul
svinghjul

. justeringsklips for frontbredde

retningslas for svinghjul
sete

rekojesc

. zacisk do regulacji szerokosci rekojesci

zamek do sktadania

pokrywa bocznego koszyka bagazowego
podwozie

boczny koszyk bagazowy

. przycisk regulacji szerokosci

koszyk pod siedzeniem
koto tylne
koto zwrotne

. zacisk do regulacji szerokosci z przodu

zamek zwrotny

. siedzenie
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. poignée

poignée d’ajustement du dossier

mécanisme de verrouillage du repliement avec
verrouillage secondaire

dragonne de poignet

tablier de nacelle

nacelle

baleine de nacelle

frein

. clip d’ajustement de la largeur de la partie arriere du

chassis

bouton de déverrouillage du cadre
clip d’ajustement du guidon
capote

. pulsante di apertura del maniglione
. maniglione

leva di regolazione dello schienale

. secondo pulsante di chiusura

cinghia da polso

coperta navicella

navicella

elemento di rinforzo della navicella
freno

. clip di regolazione della larghezza posteriore

pulsante di rilascio telaio
clip di regolazione del manubrio
cappottina

. utlesningsknapp for basrehandtak
. basrehandtak

justeringshandtak for ryggstette

. klapplas med sekundaerléas

héndledd-band
overtrekk

bag

bagspile
bremse

. breddejusteringsklemme for bakside

utlesningsknapp for ramme
styre justeringsklemme
solskjerm

. przycisk do zwalniania rgczki do przenoszenia

rgczka do przenoszenia

uchwyt do regulacji oparcia

zamek do sktadania z dodatkowym zamkiem
pasek na nadgarstek

przykrycie gondoli

gondola

usztywnienie

hamulec

. zacisk do regulacji szerokosci z tytu

przycisk do zwalniania ramy
zacisk do regulacji rekojesci
budka przeciwstoneczna
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manipulo

. fixador de ajustamento da largura do guiador
. bloqueador de fecho

capa da mala de bagagem lateral
chassis
mala de bagagem lateral

. botéo de ajustamento da largura
. cesta de bagagem

roda traseira
roda giratoria

. fixador de ajustamento da largura dianteira

bloqueador das rodas giratérias

. cadeira

botéo de desencaixe da asa de transporte

pyyKa KOSCcKN
BEPXHUI 32>KNM L1151 PEMYIMPOBKN LLUMPUHBI
3aMOK [1J151 CKJlaablBaHNs

Hakagka Ha 6OKOBYIO KOP3UHY

wiacen

OokoBas Kop3vHa

LieHTpaUIbHas KHOMKa PeryIMPOBKA LUMPUHBI
KOP3WHa Nof, CUAEHBEM

3aiHee Koneco

nepeaHee NoOBOPOTHOE KONIECO

HIDKHNIA 38KUM PETYIMPOBKM LUIMPUHBI
dhukcaTop nepegHero NOBOPOTHOMO Koseca

. cuaeHbe

rocaj
objemka za prilagoditev Sirine krmila

. ZloZljivi zaklep

prevleka za stransko ko$aro
podvozje

stranska koSara

gumb za nastavitev Sirine

. kosara pod sedezem

zadnje kolo

vrtljivo kolo

sponka za nastavitev Sirine sprednjega dela
zaklep vrtljivih koles

. sedez

styre

. styre med justeringsklamma

fallsparr

. lock till sidobagagekorg

chassi
sidobagagekorg

. breddjusteringsknapp
. bagagekorg

bakhjul
swivelhjul

. frdmre breddjusteringsklamma

swivellas

. sittdel

NKXS<CHODODTO

NKXS<CHAODODOZ

NXXS<CHNWIOUDOZ NXXS<CHOIODOZ
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. asa de transporte

pega de ajustamento do encosto da cadeira
botao de fecho com blogueio secundério
pulseira de seguranca

cobre-pés da alcofa

alcofa

vareta da alcofa

travao

. fixador de ajustamento da largura traseira

botdo de desencaixe da estrutura
pecas de fixagdo de regulacdo do manipulo
capota

. KHOTMKa [/191 OTCOEAVHEHNS! PYYKY L1 MEPEHOCKN

pyyKka As1st NepeHocKn
pyyKa PeryMpoBKA HaKIoHa CrIMHKN

3aMOK 019 CK1adblBaHA C BTOPUYHBbIM 3aMKOM

pemMeLLOK Ha 3ansicTbe
hapTyk
TonbKa
Pebpo XKECTKOCTU JTHOSbKM
TOopMO3

. 3a[IHUI 320KUM PErY/IMPOBKY LUNPWHBI

KHOTMKA [/191 CHATVS pambl
3)KIM, PETYSIMPYHOLLINI BBICOTY PYHKI KOSISICKY
KartoLoH

gumb za sprostitev rocaja
rocaj
rocaj za nastavitev naslonjala

. ZloZljiv zaklep z dodatnim zaklepom

zapestni trak
pregrinjalo koSare za otroka
koSara za otroka

. ojacevalnik

zavora

. sponka za nastavitev Sirine zadnjega dela

gumb za sprostitev okvirja
rocaj zaponka za nastavitev
stresSica

. bérhandtagets frigéringsknapp
. bérhandtag

ryggstodets justeringshandtag

. fallningsspérr med sekundart 1as

handledsband
liggdelslock
liggdel

liftstod

broms

. bakre breddjusteringsklamma

ramens frigdringsknapp
styre justeringskldmma
sufflett



tr|

ko

zh|

. tutma kolu

. tutma kolu genislik ayarlama klipsi
. katlama kilidi

yan bagaj sepeti 6rtlsu
sasi

yan bagaj sepeti

. geniglik ayarlama digmesi
. koltuk alti sepeti

arka tekerlek

doner tekerlek

. 6n geniglik ayarlama Klipsi
doner Kkilit

. koltuk
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. tasima kolu serbest birakma digmesi
. tasima kolu

arkallk ayarlama tutacagi

. ikincil kilitli katlama kilidi

bilek kayis!
onlik
besik

dilim

fren

. arka geniglik ayarlama klipsi
. iskelet serbest birakma digmesi

tutma kolu ayarlama klipsleri

glines golgeligi
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visual check OK

afbeelding controle OK
vizudlni kontrola OK

visuel kontrol OK

optische kontrolle OK
comprobacion visual correcta
OTTTIKOG €Aeyxog OK
silméavarainen tarkistus OK
controéle visuel OK

esito positivo del controllo visivo
visuell kontroll OK

visual check wrong

afbeelding controle niet goed
vizualni kontrola - $patné

visuel kontrol ikke korrekt
optische kontrolle falsch
comprobacion visual incorrecta
OTTTIKOG EAeyX0G AdBog
silmavarainen tarkastus ei hyvaksyttava
contrdle visuel erreur

esito negativo del controllo visivo
visuell kontroll feil

audible click
hoorbare klik
slysitelné cvaknuti
tydelig kliklyd
hérbares klickgerausch
clic sonoro

NXNTIKO KAK

kuulet naksahduksen
clic audible

scatto (clic)

horbart klikk

Perform action on both sides of the product.
Actie verrichten aan beide zijden van het
product.

Opatfeni provedte na obou stranach vyrobku.
Ggr som anvist pa begge sider af produktet.
Fassen Sie an beiden Seiten des Produkts an.
EkTeAEOTE TNV EVEPYEID KAl OTIG BUO TTAEUPES
TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

Realiza la accién en ambos lados del producto.
Tee toimet tuotteen molemmilla puolilla.
Répétez I'action des deux cotés du produit.
Esegui 'operazione su entrambi i lati del
prodotto.

Fglg instruksjonene pa begge sider av
produktet.

kontrola wzrokowa OK
verificagdo visual OK
Hapy>XHbIi OCMOTP HE BbISIBUN
HevicnpaBHOCTe

znak ‘pravilno’

visuell kontroll OK

gorsel kontrol tamam

B = OK

seot =l "

EHASRR

1y - ntMith nprTa

kontrola wzrokowa negatywna

verificagdo visual errada

Hapy>kHblli OCMOTP BbISIBUJT HEVICMPAaBHOCTb
znak ‘napacno’

visuell kontroll fel

gdrsel kontrol yanlis

BRI EE

Sk =folo] E3

BIRHMR

nbwo1 n'min np1a

stychac klikniecie
clique audivel
CrbILUMMbIV LLIENHOK
zvoeni klik
horbart klickande ljud
duyulabilir klik sesi
HEMNZIUY OF
B2 2at 2
TR
nynwa nwpl

Powtérz czynno$c¢ z obu stron wozka.
Execute a agdo em ambos os lados do
produto.

BbinonHuTe 310 AEnCTBYE C 06ENX CTOPOH
KOMSICKM.

Ukrepaijte na obeh straneh izdelka.

Utfor atgarden pa bada sidor om produkten.
islemi, Griiniin iki yanina da uygulayin.
NE—H—0OfY A KA SBELTSEE
L,

MEo| ¥FBoM ZUs +&alok ghulch
7= A AN AT ERE,

NN 2TY N NYYD LIPI.
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When you see this symbol in the instructional part of the user guide, please refer to the warnings chapter
for ensuring the safe use of the Bugaboo Donkey?.

Wanneer je op de instructiepagina’s in de gebruiksaanwijzing dit symbool ziet, raadpleeg dan het
hoofdstuk met waarschuwingen om er zeker van te zijn dat je de Bugaboo Donkey? veilig gebruikt.
Pokud uvidite v instruktazni ¢asti uZivatelské prirucky tento symbol, podivejte se do kapitoly varovani,
abyste si ovéfili bezpecné pouzivani kocarku Bugaboo Donkey?.

Nar du ser dette symbol i instruktionsdelen af brugervejledningen, skal du bladre om til afsnittet om
advarsler for at sikre, at du anvender Bugaboo Donkey? korrekt.

Wenn Sie dieses Symbol in der Bedienungsanleitung sehen, lesen Sie bitte den Abschnitt mit den
Warnhinweisen, um die sichere Nutzung des Bugaboo Donkey? sicherzustellen.

‘Otav BAénete auTtd To CUUPBOAO OTO TUAKA O8NYIWV TWV OSNYLWV XProNG, TTAPAKAAOUUE AVATPEETE OTO
kedaaio mpoeldoroloewy yia T Stlacdpalion g aodpalolg xpriong Tou Bugaboo Donkey?.

Cuando veas este simbolo en las instrucciones de la guia del usuario, consulta el capitulo de advertencias
para garantizar un uso seguro del Bugaboo Donkey?.

Tamé symboliilmaisee kdyttdoppaan ohjeosassa vaaraa. Katso lisatietoja varoituksia siséltévasté luvusta
ja varmista, etta kaytat lastenvaunuja turvallisesti.

Lorsque vous apercevez ce symbole dans les instructions du mode d’emploi, veuillez vous référer au
chapitre sur les avertissements pour garantir une utilisation en toute sécurité de la Bugaboo Donkey?.

Quando vedi questo simbolo nelle istruzioni della guida all’uso, fai riferimento al capitolo relativo alle
avvertenze per informazioni su come usare Bugaboo Donkey? in modo sicuro.

Nar du ser dette symbolet i instruksjonsdelen av bruksanvisningen, kan du se kapittelet om advarsler
for & sikre at du bruker Bugaboo Donkey? pa en trygg mate.

Jesli widzisz ten symbol w instruktazowej czesci przewodnika, przejdZz do rozdziatu z ostrzezeniami.
Dzieki temu zyskasz pewnos$¢, ze korzystasz z wozka Bugaboo Donkey? w bezpieczny sposéb.

Quando vir este simbolo nas instrugdes do guia do utilizador, consulte o capitulo de avisos para garantir
que utiliza o Bugaboo Donkey? de uma forma segura.

Korga Bbl yBUAWTE 3TOT CUMBOJST B MHCTPYKLWIOHHOW YacTu PyKOBOACTBA MOJb30BaTeis, CM. rfasy C
npepynpexaeHnsaMm, YTobbl obecneumnTb 6e3onacHoe Ncrnonb3oBaHKe Konsicku Bugaboo Donkey?.

Ce v navodilih v priroéniku za uporabnike vidite ta znak, preberite poglavje z opozorili, kier so navodila
za varno uporabo vozi¢ka Bugaboo Donkey?.

Om du ser den hé@r symbolen i anvisningarna i anvandarhandboken ska du titta i varningskapitlet sa att
du anvéander Bugaboo Donkey? sékert.

Kullanici kilavuzunun agiklamalar kisminda bu simgeyi gérdiiguniizde, Bugaboo Donkey?'in guvenli
kullanimini saglamak igin, Iitfen uyarilar bélimane basvurun.

SO VRLNFA—Y—HA ROEAFIBICRRENTVRHEER, NHT— AAXALAU5ERE
ICCERAVEESEHDBER—TJ 2SR TEEV,

A8 Aol X|& 2E20iA 0| 7|ZZ THLITH, Bugaboo Donkey2 2| OtEiSH ALE MiMdo| AT ALEHS
HESAAR.

HEERGEABNES VAR BEX—FE50 , BEAESET  BRENZ2ER Bugaboo
Donkey?o

DX KN RN KN NONY N 2N%p NNMIKIN wanTM Ynenny, v
297 NXTNN DT YNTX wmw 20N 2-Bugaboo Donkey?.
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parts

IMPORTANT INFORMATION (N

All the white parts of your Bugaboo Donkey? are functional. They’re the parts that allow you to
adapt and change your Bugaboo Donkey?.
Alle witte onderdelen van uw Bugaboo Donkey? hebben een functie. Dit zijn de onderdelen
waarmee u uw Bugaboo Donkey? kunt verstellen en veranderen.
VSechny bilé ¢asti vaseho Bugaboo Donkey? jsou funkéni. Jsou to ¢asti, které vam umozriuji
pfizpUsobit a zménit vas Bugaboo Donkey?.
Alle de hvide dele pa din Bugaboo Donkey? er funktionelle. Det er disse dele, der ger det muligt
for dig at tilpasse og aendre din Bugaboo Donkey?.
Alle weiBen Teile Ihres Bugaboo Donkey? haben spezielle Funktionen/sind funktionell. Das heiBt:
Mit diesen Teilen kénnen Sie lhren Bugaboo Donkey? einstellen und verandern.
‘ONa ta Aeukd pépn Tou Bugaboo Donkey? gival Aettoupyikd. Eivat ta pépn mou oag erutpénouv
va PooappoCeTe kat va al\alete To Bugaboo Donkey? oag.
Todas las piezas blancas de su Bugaboo Donkey? son funcionales. Son las piezas que le permiten
adaptar y cambiar su Bugaboo Donkey?.
Kaikki valkoiset osat ovat toiminnallisia Bugaboo Donkey? -vaunuissa. Ne ovat osia, joiden voit
sovittaa ja muunnella Bugaboo Donkey? -lastenvaunuja.
Toutes les parties blanches de votre Bugaboo Donkey? sont fonctionnelles. Ces parties vous
permettent d’adapter et de modifier votre Bugaboo Donkey? selon vos besoins.
Tutte le parti bianche del Bugaboo Donkey? sono funzionali. Questi pezzi consentono di adattare
e modificare il Bugaboo Donkey?.
Alle de hvite delene pa din Bugaboo Donkey? er funksjonelle. Det er deler som gjer det mulig for
deg 4 tilpasse og endre din Bugaboo Donkey?.
Wszystkie biate czeéci Bugaboo Donkey? sa funkcjonalne. Sa to czesci umozliwiajace
adaptowanie i modyfikowanie Bugaboo Donkey?.
Todas as partes brancas do seu Bugaboo Donkey? sao funcionais. Sdo as partes que lhe
permitem adaptar e mudar o seu Bugaboo Donkey?.
Bce yHKumoHanbHble aeTany konsicku Bugaboo Donkey? BbigeneHbl 6enbiM LBETOM.OTH
JeTanu no3BonsioT TpaHchopmuposatsk konsicky Bugaboo Donkey?.
Vsi beli deli vasega vozicka Bugaboo Donkey? so funkcionalni. To so deli, ki vam omogocajo, da
prilagodite in spremenite vas vozi¢ek Bugaboo Donkey?.
Alla vita delar pa din Bugaboo Donkey? ar funktionsdelar. Dessa delar gér att du kan anpassa
och andra din Bugaboo Donkey?.
Bugaboo Donkey? Urinliniziin tim beyaz parcalar islevseldir. Bunlar Bugaboo Donkey?
Uriintniizh ayarlamanizi ve degistirmenizi saglayan parcalardr.
Bugaboo Donkey? M H WVEBRA TN THEET D L ZMRBL TS EEV, ALVBREFE A
L T Bugaboo Donkey? #AEH LUVZELET,
Bugaboo Donkey?Q| ElM RZ2 T E 7|540| l&Lict 0] 222 Bugaboo Donkey?’S
T AL HEE f AL ELICH
Bugaboo Donkey?fIFfiE B & &40 ThaeSh 4. X EIBHEEB LRI MAELIEMN Bugaboo
Donkey?,
25 nnbp b nbarn ¥H Bugaboo Donkey? no oupgib™ . no nnYp d nnxow*d 5 Ynk'n
Hnn xn Bugaboo Donkey?.5nwnny amig m yT N0 NX2WVN 10°VN NYpN YA wan “H1.
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features |

Lees de informatie over alle kenmerken van de Bugaboo Donkey? goed door. Zo gebruik
je dit product optimaal en ben je verzekerd van een soepele rit voor jou en je kind.

Veer ekstra opmaerksom pa de mange funktioner, som Bugaboo Donkey? har. Pa denne
made far du sterst mulig gleede af produktet, og du sikrer en god oplevelse for dig selv
og dit barn.

AwaTe 1B1aiTEPN TTPOTOXN T€ OAA Ta XAPAKTNPIOTIKG Tou Bugaboo Donkey?. Auto gag
ETTITPETTEI VO XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TTARPWG TO TTPOIOV KOl EYYUATAI EUXAPITTEG BOATEG YO €0AG
KaI T0 TTaIdi OG.

Tutustu huolellisesti Bugaboo Donkey? -lastenvaunujen monipuolisiin ominaisuuksiin.
Siten saat tuotteesta kaiken ilon ja hyddyn irti, ja varmistat mukavan matkanteon itsellesi
ja lapsellesi.

Presta particolare attenzione a tutte le caratteristiche di Bugaboo Donkey?. Potrai cosi
usare il prodotto nel migliore dei modi, con una guida fluida che garantisce comfort a te
e al tuo bambino.
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Zwr6¢ uwage na wszystkie funkcje wézka Bugaboo Donkey? Dzigki temu w petni
wykorzystasz mozliwosci naszego produktu oraz zapewnisz sobie i swojemu dziecku
bezpieczne i plynne poruszanie sig.

I'I0>Kany17|CTa, BHMMATEIIbHO 0O3HaKOMbTECb co BCcemMu beHKLI,VIOHaJ'IbeIMI/I
XapaKTepUCTUKaAMU KOJACKN Bugaboo Donkeyz. Batom Clly4ae Bbl CMOXXETe UCNo1Ib30BaTh
NpoayKT Havnbornee NonHbIM oGpaaoM, obecneynB nnaBHbIe NOE3AKN Baliemy pe6eHKy
1 Bam.

Var extra uppmarksam pa alla funktioner som Bugaboo Donkey? erbjuder. Det gor att
du kan njuta av produkten till fullo och ger bade dig och ditt barn en battre upplevelse.

INAT— RUF—2AHEHINSTNTDOEEEICTERLLEL, NE—A—ERAR
ISERT ALK CRELENROL TR LD DIREHHWRLET,

15553 ER Bugaboo Donkey? METEThAE, X, MEBEEBRAERATR, Hif
RIS Z T IRB IR SRR
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bugaboo europe & asia bugaboo japan k.k.
bugaboo international bv 150-0001
paasheuvelweg 9 a-b XEHEFT6-33-144F/\1Y501
1105 be amsterdam zuidoost HARREB RS
the netherlands japan
bugaboo americas B2 32|0Hg) (bugaboo korea Itd.)
bugaboo north america inc. MEE4YA|
2150 park place suite 150, snt3 g2 97
el segundo, ca 90245 Ht0| 5, R AHIC] 8=
united states of america 1577-0680
korea
bugaboo australia
bugaboo australia pty limited W) 21201 X0
service department suite 2 level 2 ay'n IBBG 2wx:
156 edgecliff road woollahra, nsw 2025 nwo M 14- MmN, WKy
australia nM¥ oM.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Bugaboo International BV shall not be liable for technical
errors or omissions contained herein. The purchased product may differ from the product as described in this user guide. Our
most recent user guides can be requested at our service departments or at www.bugaboo.com. © 2017 Bugaboo International BV.
BUGABOO, BUGABOO CAMELEON, BUGABOO BEE, BUGABOO DONKEY, BUGABOO BUFFALO, RUNNER, BUGABOO BOXER
and the Bugaboo logos are registered trademarks. The Bugaboo® strollers are patented and design protected.

10022287R2 UG bugaboo donkey? instruction drawings global rv003 inv3 www.bugaboo.com
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“I've always had a th ng for wheels. Wheels get you from A to B with this weightless, gliding sensation that
just makes you feel free. That feel ng of freedom - the sheer effortlessness of it - gives you energy, makes

you happy, and empowers you to really go places.”

— Max Barenbrug, Bugaboo Co-founder and Chief Design Officer




The Bugaboo Donkey? is a multi-purpose
stroller that makes sure you're fully
prepared for whatever life throws at you.
If you’ve got plans for a bigger family, the
Bugaboo Donkey? converts into a side-
by-side double stroller in just three simple
clicks. And for twins, it even works as a full
side-by-side for newborns to toddlers. lts
easy-access side basket plus expandable
under-seat storage give you enough
space to carry everything you need. Four
big foam wheels guarantee a comfortable
journey for you and your child over any
And because the Bugaboo
Donkey? folds down small enough to fit
easily into your car’s trunk, you're free to

terrain.

go wherever you like.

INSTRUCTIONS  J¥

When you read this user guide we
advise you to pay extra attention to all
the features of the Bugaboo Donkey?
such as: the reversible and reclinable
seat, the adjustable handlebar with soft
leather-look grips, the compact fold and
many more! This enables you to enjoy
your Bugaboo Donkey? to its fullest and
secures a smooth ride for you and your
child.

Both the features and the assembling
instructions of the Bugaboo Donkey? can
be found in the instruction drawings of this
user guide. This user guide also contains
other important information such as care
& maintenance tips and how to use this
stroller safely. Read these instructions
carefully before use and keep for future
reference. If you have any questions or
you need support, please do get in touch
with us. Our service team is here to help.
You can find the service contact details
further down this user guide.

From everyone at Bugaboo:
Enjoy life on the move with
your family day after day!
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CLEANING & MAINTENANCE TIPS

Before cleaning always refer to the fabric label for washing instructions.

PRAM BODY AND APRON. The Bugaboo Donkey? pram body fabrics are
detachable and machine washable. Remove the stiffeners and the wooden board
from the pram body fabric before washing.

SEAT. The Bugaboo Donkey? seat fabric is detachable and machine washable after
removal of the wooden board.

MATTRESS. The Bugaboo Donkey? mattress cover and the aerated inlay of the
mattress are detachable and machine washable. The aerated inlay is placed on
top of the mattress foam and can be removed by taking off the mattress cover.
The mattress foam can be cleaned with a damp cloth. After washing, ensure
that all mattress parts are dry and replaced in their original position. The aerated
inlay should be placed on top of the foam mattress, please refer to the instruction
drawings. Do not use the mattress without the aerated inlay.

CANOPY. The Bugaboo Donkey? sun canopy is detachable and machine washable.

UNDERSEAT BASKET AND SIDE LUGGAGE BASKET. The Bugaboo Donkey?
side luggage basket and the underseat basket are non-washable, but can be wiped
clean with a damp cloth. The side luggage basket cover is detachable and machine
washable.

GRIPS. Grips are non-washable but can be wiped clean with a damp cloth.

CHASSIS. Clean the chassis with a soft towel and lukewarm water and wipe off
any remaining water with a dry cloth. Use a soft brush to clean sand and dirt from
the mechanisms and sliding tubes of the chassis. Take care to brush away from
any sliding joints.

WHEELS. Periodically, remove the wheels from the chassis and brush off any dirt
or sand in the inside axle of the wheel. Do not submerge the wheel bearings in
water. Use a brush and water to clean dirt on the wheels.

RAINCOVER. Clean with damp cloth only.

WET CONDITIONS. Store your Bugaboo Donkey? and its accessories in a dry
place and leave them to dry unfolded to prevent mold.
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LIMITED WARRANTY

Tl

(for USA and Canada only)

WHAT DOES THIS WARRANTY COVER?

This warranty covers any defects in the chassis, frames, wheels, frame and car
seat adapters, zippers, harnesses, seams in the covering, self-adhesive straps,
and colorfastness of your Bugaboo product, with the exceptions stated below.

WHAT DOES THIS WARRANTY NOT COVER?
This warranty does not cover claims and damage from:

normal wear and tear,

misuse such as, but not limited to, improper storage and product care,
maintenance and use other than that indicated in the user guide,

failure to follow the instructions in the user guide,

abuse, neglect, carelessness, or accident,

caused by the modification or alteration of the product,

air transportation or freight damage,

damage to tires such as holes or tears, and

incorrect mounting or installation of third party parts that are incompatible
with the product.

COoNDOMONA

This warranty does not cover a Bugaboo product whose serial number has been
damaged or removed. This warranty only covers damage and defects and does
not extend to claims that you may have regarding dissatisfaction with the product
in terms of its fit, weight, functionality, color or design.

This warranty is limited to consumers - buyers of the product for their personal
use or personal family or household purposes. This warranty does not extend to
unauthorized purchasers of the product intended for resale or for purchasers who
intend to use this product for commercial use such as rental of the product to others.

WHAT IS THE PERIOD OF COVERAGE?

This warranty remains in force for two years from the date of purchase as long as
you are the original purchaser who owns the Bugaboo product. You must keep your
receipt as proof of the date of purchase. Replacement or repaired parts will only be
warranted for the remaining period of the original warranty.

WHAT WILL WE DO TO CORRECT PROBLEMS?

We will repair your Bugaboo product at no cost to you, or if repair is not possible,
replace the product. We will pay for transportation from and to the retailer that will
service your Bugaboo product, as long as the repair or replacement is covered by
this warranty.

Bugaboo reserves the right to stop manufacturing a particular model, colour, fabric
or accessory, and therefore it will replace a part with a similar product, colour or
fabric during the period of this warranty.
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HOW CAN YOU GET SERVICE?

To obtain service for your Bugaboo product, contact the retailer from which
you purchased the product. If the retailer is unable to arrange for the service
of your product or if Bugaboo was your retailer, please contact us via e-mail
at serviceus@bugaboo.com, telephone at 1-800-460-2922.

m

When you submit aclaimforservice, youmust provide a copy of the purchase receipt,
a description of the issue with the product, and the product and/or photographs of
the product or part which is broken or not working properly.

HOW WILL STATE LAW AFFECT YOUR CUSTOMER’S RIGHTS UNDER THIS
WARRANTY?

To the extent permitted by law, this warranty is exclusive and in lieu of any other
warranty, written or oral, including but not limited to any express warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The duration of any implied
warranties, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose, is expressly limited to this warranty period. Your exclusive
remedy for breach of this warranty or of any implied warranty or of any other
obligation arising by operation of law or otherwise shall be limited as specified
herein to repair or replacement, at our sole option. Responsibility for incidental or
consequential damages is expressly excluded.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may have other rights that vary
from state to state or province to province. Some states or provinces do not allow
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts and/or do not allow an exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages. Therefore, the above limitations
and exclusions may not apply to you.

REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT

Keep informed about safety announcements or product upgrades specific to your
Bugaboo product by registering your product via www.bugaboo.com/my-account.

We offer extra warranty if you register your product within 3 months of purchase.
You can easily register on our website or in the Bugaboo Passport app. Check
www.bugaboo.com/extra-warranty for more info. Registration also speeds up the
process when you get in touch with our service team. Please note: you still need
your proof of purchase for warranty claims.
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USEFUL SAFETY INFORMATION AND
WARNINGS

IMPORTANT — Read these instructions carefully before use
and keep for future reference. To avoid dangerous situations
please take a few minutes to read the information below.

CHILDREN NEAR YOUR STROLLER

1.

NEVER leave your child unattended.

2. Do not let your child play with the Bugaboo Donkey?.

3. To avoid injury ensure that your child is kept away when
(un)folding and when making adjustments to this product.

4. Do not let other children play unattended near the pram
body.

5. Keep children and appendages away from the adapter
interface when attaching the car seat.

BEFORE USE

6. The carry handle and the bottom of the pram body should
be inspected regularly for signs of damage and wear.

7. Checkthatthe prambody orseat unit or car seat attachment
devices are correctly engaged before use.

8. Ensure that all the locking devices are engaged before use
and always apply the brake when loading or unloading your
child.

9. Before carrying or lifting the pram body make sure that the
carry handle is in correct position of use.

10. Before each use ensure that the harness is working properly
and the handlebar is locked.

USAGE RESTRICTIONS

Product in general

1.

12.

18.
14.

The Bugaboo Donkey? is suitable for children from 0 to 36
months (17 kg / 37.5 Ibs).

The Bugaboo Donkey? is suitable for children up to a height
of 102 cm (40 in).

Maximum weight forthe underseat bagis 10 kg (22 Ibs)/351.
Maximum weight for the side luggage basket is 10 kg (22
Ibs).



15.

Unstable hazardous conditions may exist if any of the
16.

recommended load by Bugabooisexceeded andif package
carrying accessories are added onto the product.

Never pick up the Bugaboo Donkey? and chassis by the
carry handle while your child is lying or sitting in the pram
body or seat.
17. Take your child out of the Bugaboo Donkey? when going
up or down stairs and around steep or unstable conditions.
Also, take extra care when going up or down a curb or other
uneven surfaces. Do not take your stroller on the escalator.
18. TheBugaboo Donkey?isdesignedto carry uptotwochildren
in the duo position and a third child on the wheeled board,
according to the usage instructions.
19.

20.

Do not allow children heavier than 20 kg (44 Ibs) to stand on
the Bugaboo wheeled board.

Ensure thatthe comfort wheeled board is correctly engaged
before use.

21.

FALL HAZARD -Do not carry child in side luggage basket.
Use pram body or seat only.
22.

The Bugaboo Donkey? frame (no. 181202 or 181202ZW01)
should only be used with the Bugaboo Donkey? chassis
(no. 180251 or 180251ZWO01). Do not use Bugaboo Donkey?
parts or components with any non-approved stroller or any
other Bugaboo product.
23.

Only use authentic Bugaboo replacement parts and
24

Bugaboo accessories or products approved by Bugaboo
for use with the Bugaboo Donkey?. It is unsafe to use
products that are not approved by Bugaboo.
Strings can cause strangulation! Do not place items with a

or attach strings to toys.
25.

string around a child’s neck, such as hood strings or pacifier
cords. Do not suspend strings over a pram body or cradle

26.

Do not use the Bugaboo Donkey? or any of its components
27.

near open flames or other sources of heat. Avoid exposing
the Bugaboo Donkey? to extreme temperatures.

The Bugaboo Donkey? is not resistant to saltwater.

It is possible that on floors such as synthetic laminates,
parquet, linoleum and carpet (organic surface floors), rubber

black tires may leave permanent marks. Should you have
with indoor usage.

a floor as mentioned above we recommend to be careful

INSTRUCTIONS (@®)

m
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28. This product is not suitable for running or skating.

PRAM BODY SPECIFIC

29. Maximum weight for the child in the pram body is 9 kg (20 Ibs).

30. This product is only suitable for a child who cannot sit up
unaided.

31. FALLHAZARD -To help prevent falls, do not use this product
when the infant begins to push up on hands and knees or
has reached 9 kg (20 Ibs), whichever comes first.

32. SUFFOCATION HAZARD - On soft bedding use only the
mattress, including sheet cover and aerated inlay, provided
by Bugaboo for the Bugaboo Donkey?. NEVER add a pillow,
comforter, or another mattress for padding.

33. Do not use the pram body or a car seat in the two wheel
position.

SEAT SPECIFIC

34. The seat is not suitable for children under 6 months.

35. FALL HAZARD - Avoid serious injury from falling or sliding
out. Always use the complete five point restraint system.

36. Never let your child stand up in the seat. Be careful because
your child may stand up even when the seatbelt is fastened.

37. Always use the wrist strap when in two wheel position.

USING PRAM BODY OR SEAT OFF THE CHASSIS

38. Maximum weight for the child in the seat when used
independently of the chassis is 9 kg (20 Ibs).

39. Do not use the pram body or seat off of the chassis once
your child can sit unaided.

40. The seat does not replace a cot or bed. The seat is not
intended for prolonged periods of sleeping. Should your
child need to sleep then place it in a suitable cot or bed.

41. FALL HAZARD - Child’s activity can move carrier. NEVER
place carrier on counter tops, tables, or any other elevated
surface.

42. SUFFOCATION HAZARD - Infant carrier can roll over on soft
surfaces and suffocate child. NEVER place carrier on beds,
sofas, or other soft surfaces. Only use on a firm, horizontal
level and dry surface.

43. NEVER use this carrier as a means to transport an infant in
a motor vehicle.
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44. Never use the pram body on a stand.

RAIN COVER

45. SUFFOCATION HAZARD - Do not use the sun canopy in
the extended position in combination with the rain cover.

46. During use ensure that the rain cover does not come into
contact with the child’s face.

47. Monitor your child frequently, when using the rain cover.

48. Do not use the rain cover prolonged period of time.

49. Do not use the rain cover outside when it is not raining
and do not leave your child under the rain cover with sunny
weather, due to risk of overheating.

50. Do not use the rain cover inside.

51. Do not use the rain cover with hard wind (wind force 8 and
above).

52. By stormy weather use the sun canopy under the rain cover
on the second position.

53. Do not use on any other product than recommended by
the manufacturer.

DAMAGE

Do not use the Bugaboo Donkey? if any part is broken, torn or
missing. You should ensure that any damaged or worn parts
are repaired immediately.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

If you have a question you might be able to find the answer on our website
www.bugaboo.com or in our Bugaboo Passport app. Both platforms contain (video)
instructions and other information about our strollers and accessories.

If you need to contact our international service team, we are always happy to
hear from you! We are available to answer any questions, concerns, or comments
you may have regarding our products and services. Don’t hesitate to contact us.
Your feedback helps us to further improve our products and services.

Choose your preferred contact method:

Phone Contact form via bugaboo.com
+1-8004602922 www.bugaboo.com/support
E-mail Twitter
service.us@bugaboo.com @Bugaboo

10
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Qj SHARE YOUR INSIGHTS

At Bugaboo, our products and their users are at the core of what we do, which
is why we are continuously updating and improving our products. We are always
collecting feedback and user experiences via our research program. We highly
appreciate your contributions - if you are interested in participating you can let us
know via the profile settings in your online account at www.bugaboo.com.

% | SHARE YOUR JOURNEY WITH US

We love seeing families enjoying life on the move with our strollers. From the first
stroll to the first big adventure, we are constantly inspired by Bugaboo owners’
photographs and stories. Please stay in touch and don’t forget to share your journey
with us on social.

flv]o|®

@bugaboo #bugaboo

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Bugaboo International BV shall not
be liable for technical errors or omissions contained herein. The purchased product may differ from the
product as described in this user guide. Our most recent user guides can be requested at our service
departments or at www.bugaboo.com.

© 2017 Bugaboo International BV. BUGABOO, BUGABOO CAMELEON, BUGABOO BEE, BUGABOO
DONKEY, BUGABOO BUFFALO, RUNNER, BUGABOO BOXER and the Bugaboo logos are registered
trademarks. The Bugaboo® strollers are p d and design p
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“J’ai toujours eu une passion pour les roues. Elles vous permettent de glisser d’un point A & un pont B
en vous donnant une sensation d’apesanteur qui vous libére. Ce sentiment de liberté, de fluidité totale du
mouvement, vous donne de I'énergie, vous rend heureux et vous permet d’aller loin.”

— Max Barenbrug, cofondateur et responsable de la conception chez Bugaboo




La Bugaboo Donkey® est une poussette
polyvalente qui vous permetira de réagir
aux événements parfois imprévisibles de
la vie. Si vous envisagez de fonder une
famille nombreuse, la Bugaboo Donkey? se
convertit en poussette double cote acoteen
trois clics. Pour les jumeaux, elle fonctionne
enduo cote a cote de la naissance a la petite
enfance. Son panier latéral facile d'acces
ainsi que son compartiment de rangement
sous e siege vous permettent detransporter
tout ce dont vous avez besoin. Les quatre
grosses roues en mousse garantissent
une conduite confortable sur tous les
types de terrain. Retrouvez une liberté de
mouvements totale grace a la Bugaboo
Donkey? qui se plie pour ne prendre que trés
peu d'espace dans le coffre de votre voiture.

INSTRUCTIONS  J¥

En lisant le mode d'emploi, nous vous
conseillons de préter une attention toute
particuliereauxschémasdesfonctionnalités
de la Bugaboo Donkey? notamment le siege
réversible et inclinable, le guidon réglable
avec le revétement antidérapant doux en
simili cuir, le pliage compact et bien plus
encore! lis vous permettent d'utiliser la
Bugaboo Donkey? au maximum de ses
capacités et de garantir une conduite en
douceur pour vous et votre enfant.

Les fonctionnalités et les instructions de
montage de la Bugaboo Donkey® sont
disponibles dans les schémas du mode
d'emploi. Ce demier contient également
d'autres informations essentielles comme
des conseils d'entretien ainsi que des
instructions pour utiliser la poussette en
toute sécurité. Lisez-les attentivement
avant toute premiere utilisation et garde-
les pour future référence. Si vous avez des
questions ou besoin d'assistance, n'hésitez
pas a nous contacter. Notre service client
se tient a votre disposition. Vous trouverez
ses coordonnées a la fin du mode d'emploi.

De la part de toute I'équipe Bugaboo :
Profitez d'une vie en mouvement avec
votre famille jour aprés jour!

13
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CONSEILS D'ENTRETIEN

Avant de procéder au nettoyage de la poussette, veuillez vous reporter a
I'étiquette de I'nabillage pour consulter les instructions de lavage.

NACELLE ET TABLIER. L 'habillage de la nacelle de la Bugaboo Donkey?® est
amovible et lavable en machine. Retirez les armatures en plastique et le fond en
bois de la nacelle avant de procéder au lavage.

SIEGE. L'habillage du siége de la Bugaboo Donkey? est amovible et lavable en
machine aprées avoir retiré le fond en bois.

MATELAS. La housse du matelas et la doublure aérée de la Bugaboo Donkey? sont
amovibles et lavables en machine. La doublure aérée se place sur la mousse du
matelas et peut étre retirée en 6tant la housse du matelas. La mousse du matelas
peut étre nettoyée a I'aide d'un chiffon humide. Une fois le lavage terminé, veillez a
ce que toutes les parties du matelas soient seches et remises en place. La doublure
aérée doit étre placée sur le matelas, veuillez vous reporter aux schémas. N'utilisez
pas le matelas sans la doublure aérée.

CAPOTE. L'habillage de la capote de la Bugaboo Donkey? est amovible et lavable
en machine.

PANIER ET PANIER LATERAL. L e panier et le panier latéral de la Bugaboo Donkey?
ne sont pas lavables en machine mais peuvent étre essuyés a I'aide d'un chiffon
humide. La protection du panier latéral est amovible et lavable en machine.

REVETEMENT ANTIDERAPANT. L e revétement antidérapant n'est pas lavable en
machine mais peut étre essuyé a I'aide d'un chiffon humide.

CHASSIS. Nettoyez le chassis avec un chiffon doux et de I'eau tiéde puis essuyez
I'excédent a l'aide d'un chiffon sec. Utilisez une brosse douce pour enlever le
sable et la saleté des mécanismes et des tubes coulissants du chassis. Nettoyez
également a la brosse les articulations coulissantes.

ROUES. Régulierement, retirez les roues du chassis et utilisez une brosse pour
enlever lasaleté et le sable deI'axeintérieur de laroue. Ne plongez pas les roulements
de la roue dans I'eau. Utilisez une brosse pour nettoyer la saleté sur les roues.

PROTECTION PLUIE. Nettoyer avec un chiffon humide uniquement.

TEMPS HUMIDE. Stockez votre Bugaboo Donkey? et ses accessoires dans un
endroit sec et laissez-les sécher dépliés pour prévenir I'apparition de moisissures.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE

(pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada uniquement)

QUE COUVRE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE ?

Cette garantie couvre tous les défauts sur le chassis, les cadres, les roues, le cadre,
les adaptateurs de siege-auto, les fermetures a glissiére, les harnais, les coutures
de I'habillage, les laniéres auto-adhésives et la résistance des couleurs de votre
produit Bugaboo, a I'exception de ce qui est mentionné ci-apres.

QUE NE COUVRE PAS LA PRESENTE GARANTIE ?
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les réclamations et dommages liés a:

1. une usure normale ;

2. une mauvaise utilisation, en ce compris, mais sans toutefois s’y limiter, a un
rangement ou a un entretien inapproprié du produit ;

3. une réparation et une utilisation non conformes aux instructions du guide
utilisateur ;

4.  un non-respect des instructions du guide utilisateur ;

5. une utilisation inappropriée, une négligence, un manque de soin ou tout
accident ;

6. une modification ou une altération du produit ;

7. des dommages liés au transport aérien ou tout autre type de transport ;

8. des dommages aux pneus tels que des trous ou déchirures ; et

9. un montage ou une installation incorrecte de piéces d’autres fabricants non

compatibles avec le produit.

La présente garantie ne couvre pas les produits Bugaboo dont le numéro de série
a été altéré ou enlevé. Cette garantie ne couvre que les dommages et défauts et
elle ne s'applique pas aux éventuelles revendications liées a une insatisfaction du
produit en termes de talille, poids, fonctionnalité, couleur ou design.

La présente garantie se limite aux consommateurs/acheteurs du produit pour
un usage personnel, familial ou ménager. Elle ne s'applique pas aux acheteurs
non autorisés ayant l'intention de revendre le produit ou de I'utiliser a des fins
commerciales telles que sa location.

QUELLE EST LA PERIODE DE LA GARANTIE ?

La présente garantie reste en vigueur pendant deux ans a compter de la date
d'achat du produit Bugaboo a condition que vous en soyez I'acheteur d'origine.
Vous devez conserver votre regu qui constitue votre preuve de la date d'achat. Le
remplacement et la réparation des piéces seront uniquement couvertes durant la
période restante de la garantie d'origine.

QU'ALLONS-NOUS FAIRE POUR REMEDIER AUX PROBLEMES ?

Nous réparerons votre produit Bugaboo sans frais pour vous. Si la réparation n'est
pas possible, nous remplacerons le produit. Nous prendrons en charge les colits
liés au transport en provenance et a destination du revendeur pour votre produit
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Bugaboo, a condition que la réparation ou le remplacement soit couvert par la
présente garantie.

Bugaboo se réserve le droit d'arréter la production d'un modéle, une couleur, un
habillage ou un accessoire spécifique et, dans ce cas, remplacera, pendant la
période de garantie, la piece défectueuse par un produit, une couleur ou un habillage
équivalent.

COMMENT OBTENIR CE SERVICE ?

Pour bénéficier d'un service sur votre produit Bugaboo, contactez le revendeur
aupres duquel vous avez acheté votre produit. Si celui-ci est dans I'incapacité
d'organiser la réparation de votre produit ou si vous avez acheté votre produit
directement auprés de Bugaboo, veuillez nous contacter par e-mail a I'adresse
serviceus@bugaboo.com ou par téléphone au 1-800-460-2922.

En cas de réclamation sous garantie, veuillez nous transmettre une copie de votre
preuve d’achat, la description du probléme rencontré avec votre produit, ainsi que
le produit et/ou des photographies du produit ou de la piece qui est endommagé(e)
ou ne fonctionne pas correctement.

DANS QUELLE MESURE LA LEGISLATION LOCALE PEUT-ELLE AVOIR UN
IMPACT SUR VOS DROITS EN VERTU DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE ?

Dans les limites autorisées par la loi, cette garantie est exclusive et remplace toute
autre garantie, écrite ou orale, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, toute garantie
expresse de qualité marchande ou toute adéquation a une utilisation spécifique.
La durée d'une garantie implicite, y compris toute garantie implicite de qualité
marchante ou toute adéquation a une utilisation particuliére, est expressément
limitée a la période de cette garantie. Votre recours exclusif en cas de violation
de cette garantie, de toute garantie implicite ou de toute obligation découlant
de la loi ou autrement doit étre limitée, a notre seule discrétion, aux réparations
ou remplacements comme stipulé dans la présente. La responsabilité en cas de
dommage accessoire ou indirect est expressément exclue.

La présente garantie vous octroie des droits lIégaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez
également bénéficier d’autres droits qui peuvent varier d’'un état a l'autre et
d’une province a l'autre. Certains états ou certaines provinces n’autorisent pas
les limitations relatives a la durée d’une garantie implicite et/ou n'autorisent pas
I'exclusion ou la limitation de dommages accessoires ou indirects. Par conséquent,
les limitations et exclusions susmentionnées risquent de ne pas s'appliquer dans
votre cas.

ENREGISTREZ VOTRE PRODUIT

Restez informé sur les annonces concernant la sécurité ou les mises a
niveau spécifiques de votre produit Bugaboo en l'enregistrant sur le site
www.bugaboo.com/my-account.
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Si vous enregistrez votre produit endéans les trois mois suivant I'achat, vous
bénéficierez d'une garantie supplémentaire. Vous pouvez facilement I'enregistrer
sur notre site Web ou via I'application Bugaboo Passport. Pour plus d'informations,
veuillez consulter le site Web www.bugaboo.com/extra-warranty. Enregistrer votre
produit permet également de faciliter le processus lorsque vous contactez notre
service clientéle. Remarque : votre preuve d'achat sera toujours nécessaire en cas
de réclamation sous garantie.

INFORMATIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS
UTILES LIES A LA SECURITE

IMPORTANT — Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant
d'utiliser votre produit et conservez-les pour consultation
ultérieure. Pour éviter toute situation dangereuse, veuillez
consacrer quelques minutes a lire les informations ci-dessous.

LES ENFANTS A PROXIMITE DE VOTRE POUSSETTE

1. Ne laissez JAMAIS votre enfant sans surveillance.

2. Nelaissez pas votre enfant jouer avec la Bugaboo Donkey?.

3. Pour éviter toute blessure, maintenez votre enfant a I'écart
lors du dépliage et du pliage ou lorsque vous effectuez des
réglages sur le produit.

4. Ne laissez pas d'autres enfants jouer sans surveillance a
proximité de la nacelle.

5. Tenez les enfants et leurs mains et pieds a l'écart de
I'interface de I'adaptateur lorsque vous attachez le siege-
auto.

AVANT UTILISATION

6. Inspectez régulierement la poignée et le fond de la nacelle
afin de détecter les signes de dommages et d’usure.

7. Veérifiez que les dispositifs de fixation de la nacelle, du siege
ou du siege-auto sont correctement enclenchés avant
utilisation.

8. Veérifiez que tous les dispositifs de verrouillage sont
enclenchés avant utilisation de votre produit et utilisez
toujours le frein lorsque vous chargez ou déchargez votre
enfant.

9. Avant de transporter ou de soulever la nacelle, vérifiez que
la poignée est en position d'utilisation.
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10. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que le harnais fonctionne
correctement et que le guidon est verrouillé.

RESTRICTIONS D'UTILISATION

Informations générales sur le produit

11. La Bugaboo Donkey? convient pour les enfants agés de 0
a 36 mois (environ 17 kg).

12. La Bugaboo Donkey? convient pour les enfants mesurant
jusqu'a 102 cm.

13. Le poids maximal du panier ne peut excéder 10 kg /35 I.

14. Le poids maximal du panier latéral ne peut excéder 10 kg.

15. Si le poids recommandé par Bugaboo est dépassé et si
des accessoires de transport sont ajoutés au produit, vous
risquez d'étre confronté a des situations dangereuses et
instables.

16. Netransportez jamais la Bugaboo Donkey? et le chassis par
la poignée lorsque votre enfant est couché ou assis dans
la nacelle ou le siege.

17. Sortez votre enfant de la Bugaboo Donkey? lorsque vous
montez ou descendez des escaliers et lorsque vous vous
trouvez dans des endroits raides ou instables. Soyez aussi
extrémement vigilant lorsque vous montez ou descendez
d'un trottoir ou d'autres surfaces inégales. N'utilisez pas
votre poussette dans les escaliers mécaniques.

18. Selon les instructions d'utilisation, la Bugaboo Donkey? est
concue pour transporter deux enfants dans la position en
duo et un troisiéme sur la planche a roulettes.

19. Ne laissez pas des enfants de plus de 20 kg se tenir sur la
planche a roulettes Bugaboo.

20. RISQUE DE CHUTE - Ne transportez pas d'enfant dans le
panier latéral. N'utilisez que la nacelle ou le siege.

21. Le cadre de la Bugaboo Donkey? (n°. 181202
ou 181202ZW01) doit uniquement étre utilisé
avec le chassis de la Bugaboo Donkey? (n°. 180251 ou
180251ZW01). N'utilisez pas les pieces ou les composants
de la Bugaboo Donkey? avec n'importe quelle poussette
non homologuée ou avec tout autre produit Bugaboo.

22. N'employez que des pieces de rechange Bugaboo
authentiques, des accessoires Bugaboo ou des produits
approuvés par Bugaboo sur votre Bugaboo Donkey?.
Lutilisation de produits qui ne sont pas approuvés par
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Bugaboo est dangereuse.

23. Les cordelettes peuvent causer des étranglements! Ne
placez pas d'objets attachés par une corde autour du cou
de votre enfant, comme une capuche avec cordons ou
une sucette avec attache. Ne suspendez pas d'objets avec
cordes a la nacelle ou au berceau, et n'attachez pas non
plus de cordelettes a des jouets.

24. N'utilisezpaslaBugabooDonkey?oul'undesescomposants
prés de flammes ou d'autres sources de chaleur. Evitez
d'exposer la Bugaboo Donkey? a des températures
extrémes.

25. La Bugaboo Donkey? n'est pas résistante a I'eau salée.

26. |l se peut que sur certaines surfaces notamment sur des
surfaces synthétiques, du parquet stratifi€, du linoléum ou
de la moquette (revétements de sol organiques), les pneus
en caoutchouc noirs laissent des traces permanentes. Si
votre sol correspond a I'un de ceux mentionnés ci-dessus,
nous vous recommandons d'étre vigilant lorsque vous
utilisez votre poussette a l'intérieur.

27. Ce produit ne convient pas pour faire du jogging ou des
promenades en rollers.

INFORMATIONS SPECIFIQUES A LA NACELLE

28. Lenfant placé dans la nacelle ne peut excéder 9 kg.

29. Cet article convient pour un enfant qui ne sait pas s'asseoir
seul.

30. RISQUE DE CHUTE - Pour aider a prévenir les chutes,
n'utilisez pas ce produit lorsque le bébé commence a se
mettre a quatre pattes ou dépasse les 9 kg.

31. RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION - Pour la literie, n'utilisez que
le matelas, comprenant une alése et une housse aérée,
fourni par Bugaboo pour la Bugaboo Donkey?. N'ajoutez
JAMAIS d'oreiller, de couette ou tout autre matelas en guise
de rembourrage.

32. N'utilisez pas la nacelle ou le siege-auto sur deux roues.

INFORMATIONS SPECIFIQUES AU SIEGE

33. Lessiége ne convient pas a des enfants de moins de 6 mois,
sauf s'ils savent se tenir assis sans aide.

34. RISQUE DE CHUTE - Evitez tout risque de blessure
grave liée a une chute ou un glissement hors du siege.
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Utilisez toujours le dispositif de retenue a cing points.

35. Le siege ne remplace pas un berceau ni un lit. Le siege
ne convient pas pour de longues périodes de sommeil. Si
votre enfant a besoin de dormir, placez-le dans un berceau
ou un lit adéquat.

36. Utilisez toujours la dragonne de poignet lorsque votre
poussette est sur deux roues.

PROTECTION PLUIE

37. RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION - N'utilisez pas la capote en
position déployée conjointement avec la protection pluie.

38. A chaque utilisation, éviter tout contact entre la protection
pluie et le visage de I'enfant.

39. A chaque utilisation de la protection pluie, surveiller
fréquemment I'enfant.

40. Ne pas utiliser la protection pluie sur une longue période.

41. Ne faut pas laisser I'enfant sous la housse en cas de temps
ensoleillé, pour cause de chaleur excessive.

42. N'utilisez pas la protection pluie a I'intérieur.

43. N'utilisez pas la protection pluie par vent fort (force 8 ou
davantage).

44. Par temps orageux, utilisez la capote sous la protection
pluie sur la deuxieéme position.

45. Ne pas utiliser sur un (des) article(s) autre (s) que celui (ceux)
recommandé (s) par le fabricant.

DOMMAGES

N'utilisez pas la Bugaboo Donkey? si une piéce est cassée,
déchiréeoumanquante. Veilleztoujoursaréparerimmeédiatement
vos pieces endommagées ou usées.

SERVICE CLIENT

Si vous avez une question, vous trouverez peut-étre la réponse sur notre site
Web www.bugaboo.com ou sur notre application Bugaboo Passport. Ces deux
plateformes contiennent des instructions (vidéo) et d'autres informations sur nos
poussettes et leurs accessoires.
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Si vous avez besoin de contacter notre service client international, nous sommes a
votre écoute | Nous sommes a votre disposition pour répondre a vos questions, vos
inquiétudes ou vos commentaires concernant nos produits et services. N'hésitez
pas a nous contacter. Vos commentaires nous permettent d'améliorer nos produits
et services.

Choisissez votre méthode de contact préférée :

Téléphone Formulaire de contact

+1-8004602922 via bugaboo.com
www.bugaboo.com/support

E-mail

service.us@bugaboo.com Twitter

@Bugaboo

PARTAGEZ VOS IDEES

Chez Bugaboo, nos produits et leurs utilisateurs sont au cceur de notre activité.
C'est pourquoi nous mettons a jour et améliorons sans cesse nos produits. Nous
recueillons toujours les commentaires et expériences des utilisateurs via notre
programme de recherche. Nous apprécions énormément vos contributions, alors
si vous souhaitez participer vous pouvez nous le faire savoir via les paramétres du
profil de votre compte en ligne sur www.bugaboo.com.

PARTAGEZ VOTRE HISTOIRE AVEC NOUS

Nous adorons voir des familles profiter d’'une vie en mouvement avec nos
poussettes. De la premiéere sortie aux premiéres découvertes, les photos et les
histoires des propriétaires de poussettes Bugaboo sont pour nous une éternelle
source d’inspiration. Restez en contact en nous faisant partager votre histoire sur
les réseaux sociaux.

{l¥/o/B

@bugaboo #bugaboo

Les inf ions cor dans la pré sont a modification sans préavis. La société
Bugaboo International BV ne peut étre tenue responsable des erreurs techniques ou omissions contenues
dans ce document. llsepeutqueleprodutachetedrﬂévedeladesmptnondonueedameegude
utilisateur. Vous p nos iers guides utilisateur auprés de notre service clientéle ou

sur le site_www.| Maboo.ootn

© 2017 Bugaboo International BV. BUGABOO, BUGABOO CAMELEON, BUGABOO BEE, BUGABOO
DONKEY, BUGABOO BUFFALO, RUNNER, BUGABOO BOXER et les logos Bugaboo sont des marques
ées. Les poussettes Bugaboo® sont brevetées et p

P &)
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bugaboo international bv
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bugaboo americas
bugaboo north america inc.
2150 park place suite 150,
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united states of america

10022538 Bugaboo Donkey?2 ca rv001

www.bugaboo.com
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